900312843 01/15/2015

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM329115

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Fourth Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type

Pocket Gems, Inc. 12/28/2014 CORPORATION: DELAWARE
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: Silicon Valley Bank
Street Address: 2400 Hanover Street
City: Palo Alto
State/Country: CALIFORNIA
Postal Code: 94304
Entity Type: CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |4621616 CAMPUS LIFE
Registration Number: |4090840
Registration Number: |4316491 PARADISE COVE
Registration Number: |3998112 POCKETGEMS
Registration Number: |4233711 TAP PARADISE COVE
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

202-370-4750
ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Dwayne C. Houston

1025 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 1130
National Corporate Research, Ltd.
Washington, D.C. 20005

©0
-
©0
-
N
©0
<
o
pad
o
<
-
&
o
@)

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

F153479

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Laura A. Kenerson

SIGNATURE:

/Laura A. Kenerson/

DATE SIGNED:

01/15/2015

900312843

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005441 FRAME: 0928



Total Attachments: 9

source=USPTO Submission - Pocket Gems, Inc. - Trademarks#page?2.tif
source=USPTO Submission - Pocket Gems, Inc. - Trademarks#page3.tif
source=USPTO Submission - Pocket Gems, Inc. - Trademarks#page4.tif
source=USPTO Submission - Pocket Gems, Inc. - Trademarks#page5.tif
source=USPTO Submission - Pocket Gems, Inc. - Trademarks#page®6.tif
source=USPTO Submission - Pocket Gems, Inc. - Trademarks#page7 .tif
source=USPTO Submission - Pocket Gems, Inc. - Trademarks#page8.tif
source=USPTO Submission - Pocket Gems, Inc. - Trademarks#page?9.tif
source=USPTO Submission - Pocket Gems, Inc. - Trademarks#page10.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005441 FRAME: 0929




FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Fourth Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the “Amendment™) is made as of
December 28, 2014, by and between POCKET GEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of
business at 220 Montgomery Street, Snite 750, San Francisco, California 94105 (“Grantor”) and SILICON
VALLEY BANK, a California corporation with a loan production office located at 2400 Hanover Street, Palo
Alto, California 94304 (“Bank’) in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be

derived herefrom.

e e o e mm RAE e

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of
August 30, 2011, as amended by a certain First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as
of December 3, 2012, as further amended by a certain Second Amendment to Intellectual Property Security
Agreement dated as of November 27, 2013, and as further amended by a certain Third Amendment to Intellectual
Property Security Agreement dated as of July 29, 2014 (as amended, the “IP Agreement”) in favor of Bank,
pursuant to which the Grantor pledged, granted and assigned a security interest in favor of Bank in certain
Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined therein); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor and Bank desire to amend such IP Agreement as stated herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed as follows:

L. Definitions. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as
in the IP Agreement.
2. Amendment to Exhibits. Exhibits A, B, and C to the IP Agreement are hereby deleted in their entirety

and replaced with Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto.

3. Miscellaneous:

a. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the IP Agreement remain in full force and
effect. The Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms and reaffirms all of the representations, warranties
and covenants therein contained.

b. This Amendment covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set
forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

c. Grantor shall reimburse the Bank for the reasonable legal fees and expenses incurred in
connection with the preparation of this Amendment.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005441 FRAME: 0930



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto have caused this Amendmeit (o be executed and their
seals to be hereto affixed as of the dafe first above written,

*Grantor”

POCKET GEMS, INC.

By Jesw-ot 2 N
Name: RE’/\) L)
Title: CE o
“Bank”®
SILICON VALLEY BA
By: W
Name./ !é&@;{ W%g‘ Lo~
Title: Vflﬁ
2.
TRADEMARK

REEL: 005441 FRAME: 0931



EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

The Grantor has copyrights to the following games that are currently offered by Grantor, but these
copyrights are not registered:

® & & 0 O 0 8 & 0 & b & 6 B 0 O 0 6 6 B S B S O O OO

Campus Life

All Talk

Tap Dragon Park

Tap Paradise Cove

Tap Safari

Tappily Ever After

Tap Buggies

Zombie Takeover

Tap Zoo

Holiday Hotel

Tap Zoo: Santa’s Quest

Tap Pet Shop

Tap Pet Hotel

Tap Zoo Arctic

Tap Zoo Classic

Tap Jungle

Tap Store

Tap Farm

Secret Passages: Hidden Objects
Animal Voyage: Island Adventure
Epic Empire: A Hero’s Quest
Paradise Cove: Holiday Adventure
Episade

Ugly Americans (except for Ugly Americans elements owned by Viacom)

Tap Creepy Manor
Winter Campus Life

Night at the Museum: Hidden Treasures (except for Night at the Museum elements

owned by Fox)
Runway Life
Dragons game

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005441 FRAME: 0932



EXHIBIT B

Patents

ANIMATED AUDIOVISUAL EXPERIENCES DRIVEN BY SCRIPTS, U.S. Patent Application No. 14/444,984,
filed on July 28, 2014

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005441 FRAME: 0933



EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

See attached,

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005441 FRAME: 0934



Trademark Records By Trademark

Owrter

Client

Trademark Cauntry Appl. Date ,No, Status Agent
File Reference gﬁ’: Renewal Reg. Date « No. Sutr Sfatus Supervisor

rtun i)

Focket Gems, Inc. ANIMAL VOYAGE Australia 23 Jan 2014 1602374 Registered 2:{:5 Collson

Pocket Gems, Ine. 0004-0001400AU 23 Jan 2024 23 Jan 2014 1802374 Susan Bemey-Key

Class g

Goods Computsr software for gamaes for use Cn wireless devices, computers and portable and handheld digital-elechronic devices; computer-game programs; Interactive game programs
. JEFFREY PARKER

Pocket Gems, Inc. ANIMAL VOYAGE CcM 22 Jan 2014 012622884 Registerad AND COMPANY

Pocket Gems, Inc. 0004-0001400EM 22 Jan 2024 16 Jun 2044 12522884 Susan Bemey-Key

Class k]

Goods Cotnputer software for games for use on wireless devices, compulers and portabls and handheld digital electronic devices; computar-game programs; interactive game programs.

Class 41

Goods Ertlertainment services, namaly, providing onling-computer games,

. JEFFREYPARKER

Pocket Gems, Ine. GAMPUS LIFE c™ 9Jan 2013 011475308 Registered AND COMEANY
Pocket Gems, ine. 0004-0001 2006M 9 Jan 2022 &.Jun 2013 011475308 Susan Bemey-Key CAMPUS LIFE
Class 9
Goods Computer gama soflware for yse on wireless devices, computers and portable and handheld digital-al devices; computer-game programs; inleractive game pfograms,
Class. 41
Goods Enteriainment services, namely, providing pnline-computer games.

United Stales of N Law Office of
Fockel Gams, Inc. CAMPUS LIFE America 12 Jul 2012 B5675485 Registered Susan Bomey-Key
Posket Gens, ino. 0004-0001200US 140ct 2024 140ct2014 4821616 Susen BemeyKey CAMPUS LIFE
Class 9
Goods Computer game software for use on wireless devices, computers and portable and handheld digital-electronic devices; computer-game programs; interactive game programs

Pocket Gams, Inc.

Focket Gems, In¢.

Gem Stone Desigh (in

black with white Australia 5Dec2011 1105636 Registered Daves Cofisen
background)

i |
0004-0000900AU & Dec 2014 1105636 Susen Bemey-Key

Class
Goods

9
Computer game software, computer game saftware for use on mobile and cellular phones; dewnloadable compuler game software via a global computer network and wireless devices.

Pocketl Gems, Ine.

Pockel Gems, Inc.

Gem Stone Design {In

black with white Canada 7 Dec 2011 1555300 Registered SMART & BIGGAR
background)
0004-0000900CA 17 Apr 2028 17 Apr 2013 TMAB4BTE9 Susan Berney-Key ‘

Class
Goods

(1) Compster game software; compuler game software for use en mobile and celluler phones; downloadable computer game software via a global compules network and wireless
devices.

Pockel Gems, Inc,

Pocket Geme, Inc,

Gem Stone Design (in

black with white CcT™ 19 Dec 2041 010505551 Registered m&w
background)

0004-0000900EM 19 Dec 2021 2 May 2012 10505551 Susan Bemey-Key

Class k]
Goo! Computer game seftware; computer game software for use on mobile and cejfiular phones, wireless devices, computters and portable and handheld dighal-electronic davices;
i downloadable computer game sofiware via a global compuler nebwark and wireless devices; compuler-jamie pfograms; interactive-game programs.

Class 41
Goods Enterainment sepvices, namely, providing online-comparier gamas,

Gem Stone Deslan (In ;
Pocket Gems, lnc. black with white United Siates of 2 2011 85350857 Reglsterad Law Office of

Amarica Susan Bemey-Key

background)

Pocket Gems, Inc. Q004-0000800US 24 Jan 2022 24 Jan 2012 4090840 Susan Bemey-Key

TRADEMARK pana1/4a
REEL: 005441 FRAME: 0935



S

Class 9
Goods Computer game saftware, Computer game software for use on moblle and csllular phones; Downloadable computer game software via a global computer network and wireless devlces—|

Gem Stone Design (in s 0. 8eme
Pocket Gems, Inc. biack with white WD 5Dec 2011 1105636 Registered usan L, Semey-

Key (Cooley PA)
background)
f

Pociet Germs, Int. 0004-0000900W0 5 Dec 2021 5Dec 2011 1105636 Spsan Bemey-Key
Class 9
Goods Computer game softwaze; camputer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones; cownloadable compuler game sofiware via a global compuler network and wircless devices,

JEFFREY PARKER
Pocket Gems, Inc. PARADISE COVE C™ 28 Jan 2013 011525849 Registeced AND COMPANY
Packet Gams, inc. 0004-0007300EM 29Jan 2023 11Jun 2013 011525800 Susan Bemey-Key PARADISE COVE
Class 9
Goods Compuler software for games for use on wireless devices, compulers and porlable and handheld digital elacirosic devices; computer game programs; interaclive game programs.
Class 41
Goods Entertainment sarvices, namely, providing onfine-computer games.

Uniled States of . Law Office of
Pocket Gems, Inc. PARADISE COVE Amerlca 31 Jul 2012 85680858 Registered Susan Bemey-Key
Pocket Gems, Inc. 0004-0001300US 9Apr2023  9Aprao1 fa16091 Sutan Bemey-Key FARADISE COVE
Class -]
Goods Computer game software for use on wireless devices, computers and portable and handheld digital-electronic devices; comp i prog ; interaclive game programs
TR
2 '?:é?f}rsi;‘:!:"sc!.m_- L

Pocke! Gems, Ine. POCKET GEMS Australia 16 Mar 2012 1400687 Registered g::'f‘ Golfsan
Packet Gems, Inc, 0004-0006400AL 16 Mar 2022 16 Mar 2012 1480887 Suswr Bemey-Key
Class 9
Goods Compuler software for games for use on wireless devices, compulers ang portable and handheld digltal-etectronic devices; computer-game programs; interactive game programs.
Class 41
Geods Enlertainment services, namely, providing online-computer games

JEFFREY PARKER
Focket Gems, Inc. POCKET GEMS C™M 22 Mar 2012 010748821 Reqistered ANDCOMPANY
Pocket Gems, Inc. C004-0060400EM 22 Mar 2022 1Aug 2012 oor48821 Susan Bemey-Hey
Class ]
Goots Compuler softiware for games for use on witeless devices, computers and porlable and handheld digital-electronic devices: computer-game programs; interactive game programs.
Class 41
Gopds Entertainment services, namaly, provicing onfine-computer games.

ZEd S R B

Potket Gems, Iat. PocketGems (Stylized) Australia 24.Jan 2011 1069340 Registered gav" e Calizon

Pocket Gems, inc. 0004-0000100AU 24 Jan 2011 1089340 Susan Bemey-Key PocketGems
Class g

Goods Computer gaime software for use on mobile and cellular pronas; dewnloadable computer game sofiware via a global computer network and wireless devices.

Pocket Gems, Inc. PocketGems (Stylized) Canada 28 Jan 201 1512714 Reglstered SIM& MCBLRNEY )

Pocket Gems, inc. 0004-0000100CA 100ct 2027 100ct 2092 TMAB34107 Susan Bemey-Key fPockeié;emsJ

Class
Goods (1) Computer game software for use on moblle and cellular phones; downloadakble computer game software via a global computer nebwork and vireless devices.
Susan D. Bemey-

Pocket Gems, Inc. PockelGems (Stylized) CM 24 Jan 2011 1069340 Registered Key (Gocley PA)
Pocket Gems, inc. 0004-00001005M 24 Jan 2011 1069240 Susan Bemey-fey Bocket&ems
Class 9
Goods Computer game sefware for use on Mobile and celtular phones; computer game software, downloadable via a global computer network and wireless devices.
Pockel Gems, Inc. PocketGems (Stylized) Japan 24.Jan 2011 1069340 Registered i‘;ﬁg&::g:;"
Pocket Gems, inc. 0004-0000100.4P 24 Jan 2011 1059340 Susan Bemey-Key BocketGems
Class 9
Gongds LComputer game software [or use on tobile and cellutar phones; ki game sofy , dable via a global computer network and wireless devices.
Pocket Gems, Inc. PocketGems (Stylized) Norway 24 Jan 2011 1069340 Registered i‘;ﬁ;&;"g‘:f‘
Pocket Gens, lnc. 0004-0000100NO 24 Jan 2011 1069340 Susan BemeyKey Rockel&rems
Class 9
Geods Computer game software for use en moblie and cellular phones; compirier game sofiware, downloadable via a global computer network and wireless devices,

- - . Susan [, Bemey-

Inc,

Pocket Gems, Inc PocketGems (Stylized) Singapore 24 Jan 2011 1069340 Registered Key (Cooley PA) r—-__......._.]

TRADEMARK ,_._,,.
REEL: 005441 FRAME: 0936



Focket Gems, Inc. 0004-0000100SG 24 Jan 2011 1089340 Susan Semey-Kay H-{.]“.“ R'illli’;

Class 9

‘;ods Computer game software for use on moblle and celllar phones; compurter game software, via a glabal computer network and whieless dovices. ]
- United States of . Law Office of

Pocket Gerns, Inc. PocketGems (Stylized) ..~ 6.Jan 2011 85212299 Registered Susan Bermey-Key !_ - ;

Fockat Garms, inc. 0004-0000100LS 19Juf 2021 19 Jut 2011 2098112 Suson Bomey-Koy Bocket&ems)

Clags 9

Goods Computer game software for tse on mablle and cellular phanes; Downloadsble compitter game software via a global computer network and wirsless devices

Pocket Gems, Inc. PocketGems (Stylized) Wro 24 Jan 2011 1069340 Registered Susan 0. Bemey-

Key {Cooley PA) o
Pocket Goms, fnc. 0504-0005100WO0 24Jan 2021 24Jan 2011 1069340 Susan BemeyKey
Class g
Iﬂws Compuler game saftwans far use on mobile and cellular phones; computer game software, downloadables via a global network and wireless davices. I

Pocket Gems, Inc. TAP PARADISE COVE  Australia 18 Sep 2012 1514342 Registered B Colleon

TAP PARAD! B
Pocket Gems, Inc. 0004-0000500AU 18 Sep 2022 18 Sep 2012 1514942 Susan Bumey-Key e CovE
Class ]
Goods Computer software for games for use on witeless devices, computers and porlable and handheld digital-efectronlc devices; computer-game programs; interct game programs

JEFFREY PARKER

Pocket Gerns, Inc. TAP PARADISE COVE C©M 20 Sep 2012 011201712 Registerad AND COMPANY

TAP PARADISE COVE
Pocket Gams, Inc. 0004-0000500EM 20 Sep 2022 30Jan 20713 011201712 Sugan Bemey-Key 155 cove
Class 9
Soods Computer software for games lor use an wireless devices, computers and portable and handheld digital-electronic deviees: compuler-game programs; interactive game programs.
Class 41
Goods Entertainment servicas, namely, providing onfine-computer games,

United States of Law Office of

Pockot Gerns, Inc. TAP PARADISECOVE | .~ 22 Mar 2012 85577542 Registered Susan Bemsy-Key

TAP PARADISE
Packet Gams, ic, 0004-0000500US 30 Oct 2022 300ct 2092 4233711 Susan Bamey-Key 1SECOVE
Class 9

Goods Computer software for games for use on wireless devices, = and portable and handheld digilai-slecironic devices; computer-game programs, Interaclive game programs

Pocket Gams, Inc, TAP PETHOTEL Australia 16 Mar 2012 1480684 Registered oas Gollzon
Pockat Gems, inc. 0004-0000200AU 16 Mar 2022 16 Mar 2012 1480884 Susan Bemey-Key
Class ]
Goods Compuler software for games for use on wireless devices, compulers and portable and handheld digtal-slectoric davices; camputer-game programs; Interactive game programs.
Class 41
Goods Enlestalrenant services, namely, providing online-computer games
JEFFREY PARIER
Pocket Gems, Inc. TAP PET HOTEL CM 22 Mar 2012 010748804 Reglstered AND COMPANY
Pocket Gems, inc, GO04-D006200EM 22 Mar 2022 7 Aug 2012 GTO748804 Susan Bemey-Key
Class g
Goods Compuler software for games for use on wireleas devites, computers and poriebie and handheld digital-electronic devices: computer-game programs, interattive game programs.
Class 41
Goods Entertainment services, namely, providing online-computsr games,
m.:Jr-én'
JEFFREY PARKER
Pocket Gems, Inc. TAP ZOGQ C™ 2 Nov 2011 010386878 Registered AND COMPANY
Packet Gems, Ine, 0004-0001000EM 2 Nov 2021 15 Bar 2012 010386878 Susan Bemey-Key
Class 9
Goods Computer software for games for use on wireless devices, computers and portable and handheld digital-electronic devices; computer-game programs: interactive-game programs.
Class 41
Goods Entertainment servicss, namely, providing online-computer games.
Pockst Gems, inc. TAP 200 Japan 14 May 2012 2012038065 Reglstered Pukami Pasent
Pocket Gems, Inc. G004-00010004P 4 Nov 2022 9 Nov 2012 5534192 Susan Bemey-Kay
Class 9
Goods Computer software for gamss for use on wireless devices, computers and partable and handheld digital-electronic devices; compiter-game programs; interactive game programs
Class 41
Goods Enlertainment setvices, narnely, providing online-computer games
JEFFREY PARKER
Pocket Gems, Inc. TAP ZOO ARCTIC CM 2 Nov 2031 C10385886 Raglsterad AND COMPANY
Pocket Gems, Ing, 0004-0001100EM 2 Nov 2021 15 Mar 2012 010356886 Susan BemeyKey
Class g
Goods Computar softwase for games for use on wireless devices, computers and pariable and handheld digital-electronic devices: cormputesgame programs; interactive-game programs.
Class 41

TRADEMARK .__.,,
REEL: 005441 FRAME: 0937




|Goods Enlertainment sarvices, namely, praviding enline-compuier games. f

T Adminisirator - END QF REPORT IPPO WebTMS: printed 25 Nov 2014 12:44

TRADEMARK page 4.4
RECORDED: 01/15/2015 REEL: 005441 FRAME: 0938



